## Notice of Determination

To:	Office of Planning and Resear <i>U.S. Mail:</i> P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Street Address: 1400 Tenth St., Rm 113	From: Public Agency: <u>County of Santa Barbara-Fire</u> Address: <u>4410 Cathedral Oaks Road</u> <u>Santa Barbara, CA 93110</u> Contact: <u>Matt Farris, Division Chief</u> Phone: (805) 681-4045
	County Clerk County of: Santa Barbara Address: 105 E. Anapamu Street, Room 407 Santa Barbara CA, 93101		Lead Agency (if different from above): same as above Address: Contact: Phone:

## SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2021100068

Project Title: Brookside Avenue Fire Station

Project Applicant: County of Santa Barbara - Fire Department

Project Location (include county): Brookside Ave., unincorporated area of Orcutt, Santa Barbara County

**Project Description:** 

The County of Santa Barbara proposes to acquire real property and construct and operate a new approximately 8.600-square foot fire station with three apparatus bays on a 4.6-acre vacant. undeveloped site. The proposed fire station would serve the Orcutt and Santa Maria Valley area west of U.S. Highway 101 in Santa Barbara County. Project construction is anticipated to begin the summer of 2027 and the station would begin operations by early 2029.

This is to advise that the	County of Sa	nta Barbara	has approved the above
	(I Lead	d Agency or 🗌 Responsible Agency)	
described project on 12/	/14/2021 (date)	and has made the following determinatio	ns regarding the above
described project.			

- 1. The project [ will will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures [ were D were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [ was vas not] adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [ was involved adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings [ were were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at:

www.SBCFire.com and C	EQAnet	
	DocuSigned by:	
Signature (Public Agency):	$\sim$	Title: Fire Chief
12/15/2021   12:15 Date:	PM <sup>82</sup> PS <sup>2</sup> F <sup>EBAD34C0</sup>	Date Received for filing at OPR:

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.

Appendix D